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Honorable Theodore K. Nickel 
Commissioner of Insurance 
State of Wisconsin 
125 South Webster Street 
Madison, Wisconsin 53703 
 
 
 
Commissioner: 

 In accordance with your instructions, a compliance examination has been made of the 

affairs and financial condition of: 

NATIONAL GUARDIAN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY 
Madison, Wisconsin 

 
and this report is respectfully submitted. 

 

I.  INTRODUCTION 

 The previous examination of National Guardian Life Insurance Company (NGL or the 

company) was conducted in 2006 as of December 31, 2005.  The current examination covered 

the intervening period ending December 31, 2010, and included a review of such 2011 

transactions as deemed necessary to complete the examination. 

 The examination was conducted using a risk-focused approach in accordance with 

the NAIC Financial Condition Examiners Handbook, which sets forth guidance for planning and 

performing an examination to evaluate the financial condition and identify prospective risks of an 

insurer.  This approach includes the obtaining of information about the company including 

corporate governance, the identification and assessment of inherent risks within the company, 

and the evaluation of system controls and procedures used by the company to mitigate those 

risks.  The examination also included an assessment of the principles used and significant 

estimates made by management, as well as an evaluation of the overall financial statement 
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presentation and management’s compliance with statutory accounting principles, annual 

statement instructions, and Wisconsin laws and regulations. 

 The examination consisted of a review of all major phases of the company's 

operations and included the following areas: 

 History 
 Management and Control 
 Corporate Records 
 Conflict of Interest 
 Fidelity Bonds and Other Insurance 
 Employees' Welfare and Pension Plans 
 Territory and Plan of Operations 
 Affiliated Companies 
 Growth of Company 
 Reinsurance 
 Financial Statements 
 Accounts and Records 
 Data Processing 
 

  Emphasis was placed on the audit of those areas of the company's operations 

accorded a high priority by the examiner-in-charge when planning the examination.  Special 

attention was given to the action taken by the company to satisfy the recommendations and 

comments made in the previous examination report.  

 The company is annually audited by an independent public accounting firm as 

prescribed by s. Ins 50.05, Wis. Adm. Code.  An integral part of this compliance examination was 

the review of the independent accountant's work papers.  Based on the results of the review of 

these work papers, alternative or additional examination steps deemed necessary for the 

completion of this examination were performed.  The examination work papers contain 

documentation with respect to the alternative or additional examination steps performed during 

the course of the examination. 

Independent Actuary's Review 

 An independent actuarial firm was engaged under a contract with the Office of the 

Commissioner of Insurance.  The actuary reviewed the adequacy of aggregate life and annuity 

reserves, aggregate accident and health reserves, dividends to policyholders, asset adequacy 

analysis, and deferred life insurance premiums.  The actuary’s results were reported to the 
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examiner-in-charge.  As deemed appropriate, reference is made in this report to the actuary's 

conclusion. 
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II.  HISTORY AND PLAN OF OPERATION 

 The company was originally incorporated in 1909 as the Guardian Life Insurance 

Company.  Its present name was adopted in 1920.  Prior to April 1, 1920, policies were written on 

a nonparticipation basis; subsequent policies were written on a participating basis.  The company 

completed a plan of mutualization in 1949.  NGL and its insurance subsidiaries operate under the 

name “NGL Insurance Group.” 

 In 1997, the company initiated a plan to use mergers and acquisitions to achieve 

growth and expansion into new markets, to gain access to new distribution channels, and to 

improve its operational efficiencies.  Between 1997 and 2005 NGL acquired three blocks of 

insurance policies, purchased four life insurance companies, and merged with two mutual life 

insurers.  Merger and acquisition activity completed during the current period of examination 

included the acquisition of one company, two mergers combining subsidiaries, and acquisition of 

five blocks of insurance policies through assumption reinsurance and coinsurance agreements.  

 Effective July 1, 2006, NGL’s two primary stock life subsidiaries, NGL American Life 

Insurance Company (NGLA), domiciled in Wisconsin, and Settlers Life Insurance Company, 

domiciled in Virginia, were merged with NGLA being the surviving entity.  Coincident with the 

merger NGLA was renamed to Settlers Life Insurance Company (Settlers).  The merger was 

approved by the Commissioners of Insurance for both Wisconsin and Virginia.  The new Settlers 

continues to utilize its marketing operations in Bristol, Virginia, with a focus toward final expense 

products.  

 Effective July 1, 2008, NGL purchased a 100% interest in Key Life Insurance 

Company (Key Life), an Indiana-domiciled stock life insurer.  The acquisition was approved by the 

Commissioners of Insurance for both Wisconsin and Indiana.  On October 1, 2008, NGL merged 

Key Life with and into Settlers.  The merger was approved by the Commissioners of Insurance for 

both Wisconsin and Indiana.  In conjunction with the merger, Settlers issued 100,000 additional 

shares of its $10 par value common stock to its parent, NGL, in exchange for the retirement and 

cancellation of 4,000 shares of the Key Life’s $250 par value common stock held by NGL. 
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 Effective October 1, 2008, NGL completed assumption reinsurance agreements with 

Central American Life Insurance Company and its wholly owned subsidiary, Ashley Life Insurance 

Company.  Through this transaction NGL acquired approximately 100,000 industrial life, final 

expense, and preneed policies and assumed $57 million in reserves.   NGL recorded goodwill of 

$14.8 million as a result of this transaction. 

 Effective December 31, 2008, NGL acquired, through a 100% coinsurance 

agreement, a block of 8,100 paid-up whole life policies with $20 million of policy reserves from 

Western Catholic Union, a fraternal insurance company. 

 Effective April 1, 2009, NGL acquired a block of 5,700 life policies with $20 million of 

policy reserves from Citizens Security Life Insurance Company, which were originally written by 

United Liberty Life Insurance Company, its wholly owned subsidiary.  The transaction was 

accomplished through a 100% coinsurance agreement with Citizens Security Life Insurance 

Company, as the two companies merged prior to the transaction.  

 Effective September 30, 2010, NGL entered into a 100% coinsurance agreement to 

acquire the majority of the remainder of Citizens Security Life Insurance Company’s in-force life 

insurance business that was not part of the 2009 transaction.  The acquisition included 

approximately 80,000 policies (primarily traditional life) with $87 million in reserves. 

 On May 10, 2011, NGL entered into a 100% coinsurance agreement with Lincoln 

Heritage Life Insurance Company to acquire a block of 59,000 preneed life and annuity policies 

with $136.7 million in reserves.  The transaction was effective as of January 1, 2011.  

 The State of Wisconsin Investment Board (SWIB) holds two surplus notes issued by 

NGL in 1999 and 2002, with maturity dates in 2020 and 2023, respectively.  Both were issued for 

the purpose of capital financing in conjunction with an acquisition.  NGL issued a $30 million 

surplus note in 1999 in conjunction with the company’s acquisition of Settlers Life Insurance 

Company and a $15 million surplus note in 2002 in conjunction with a coinsurance transaction 

with Trustmark Insurance Company.  Issuance of these notes was reviewed and approved by the 

Commissioner and all interest and principal payments are subject to prior approval by the 
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Commissioner.  As of December 31, 2010, the aggregate outstanding principal balance on the 

surplus notes was $36 million.  

 The company has been a member of the Federal Home Loan Bank of Chicago 

(FHLB) since 2000, when it subscribed and paid for capital stock in the FHLB.  The FHLB is a 

quasi-government agency established in 1932 by the Federal Home Loan Bank Act to encourage 

mortgage loan lending.  FHLB members include federal and state chartered thrift institutions, 

commercial banks, credit unions, and insurance companies.  The FHLB provides secured low-

interest loans to its members to provide liquidity to members and to facilitate member’s mortgage 

loan lending programs.  The company invests the proceeds of its borrowings from FHLB in 

A-rated mortgage-backed securities and can potentially generate profits based on the spread 

between interest earned and interest paid.  As of December 31, 2010 the company had no 

outstanding advances from the FHLB. 

 The company is licensed in the District of Columbia and all states except New York.  

In 2010, the company collected direct premium in the following states: 

Wisconsin $  39,693,854   8.0% 
North Carolina 36,215,544 7.3 
Pennsylvania 36,036,206 7.3 
Texas 35,413,563 7.2 
Michigan 29,792,179 6.0 
California 26,297,564 5.3 
All others   291,782,131   58.9 
   
Total $495,231,041 100.0% 

 
 Historically, NGL’s marketing strategy centered on the sale of traditional life insurance 

and accumulation products through career agents and independent brokers.  Starting in the early 

2000’s, NGL withdrew from traditional life products and entered into new product lines using new 

forms of distribution.  Distribution shifted from the traditional career agent force to wholesale 

distribution through independent marketing organizations and brokers.  Currently the majority of 

new sales are preneed products, specialized life insurance and annuity products designed to 

finance and fund funeral plans.  Final expense life products are primarily marketed by NGL’s 

wholly owned subsidiary, Settlers. 
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 In 2002, the company commenced marketing group dental and vision products in 

conjunction with strategic partners.  On March 1 2002, NGL entered into a strategic alliance with 

Starmount Life Insurance Company (Starmount) of Baton Rouge, Louisiana, for the marketing 

and sale of dental/vision products.  Starmount’s group vision and dental products were filed on 

NGL paper and sold by Starmount’s regional representatives.  In addition, the two partners also 

share in wholesale business acquired by NGL by contracting with independent third-party 

administrators or marketing organizations that maintain their own field teams and generally 

administer their own books of business or use third-party administrators.  The terms of their 

partnership agreement were restructured effective as of January 1, 2006, to provide that all dental 

or vision premium written by either party would be reinsured 50% by the other party and that both 

parties would share defined marketing and sales expenses on a 50/50 basis, up to a prescribed 

level.  Effective January 1, 2009, the partnership was further expanded by extending the term 

indefinitely and increasing NGL’s participation share of the  Starmount marketing costs.  As part of 

the amended agreement, Starmount no longer participates in any of NGL’s sales and marketing 

expenses related to wholesale business, and its share of risk was reduced from 50% to 25% on 

all newly established wholesale partnerships. 

 More recently the company has been expanding its group markets segment into 

additional ancillary group benefit products.  The company continues to service other products 

previously written or acquired including whole life, term life, universal life, deferred annuities, and 

disability income.  Further detail on the changes within the NGL Insurance Group and its 

operations are discussed in the section of this report captioned “Affiliated Companies.” 
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 The following chart is a summary of premium income as reported by the company in 

2010.  The growth of the company is discussed in the “Financial Data” section of this report.  

Premium Income 

Line of Business 
Direct 

Premium 
Reinsurance 

Assumed 
Reinsurance 

Ceded Net Premium 
     
Industrial life $       422,248 $    3,899,765 $                  0 $    4,322,013 
Ordinary individual life 23,508,755   58,780,921   874,313 81,415,363 
Preneed life 83,085,663 63,478,027 32,080,781 114,482,909 
Universal life 10,628,962 5,790,698 1,177,338 15,242,322 
Interest sensitive life 1,347,427 693,765 528,401 1,512,791 
Final expense 521,538 2,207,342 1,000,859 1,728,021 
Term life 1,990,555 838,253 687,407 2,141,401 
Individual deferred 

annuities 6,627,014 6,207,617 66,275 12,768,356 
Group life 169,790,123 7,740,857 65,646,546 111,884,434 
Group deferred annuities 6,966,754 0 480,140 6,486,614 
Group accident and health 187,136,646 2,917,383 161,679,381 28,374,648 
Other accident and health       9,171,499          642,744       4,701,128       5,113,115 
     
Total All Lines $501,197,184 $153,197,372 $268,922,569 $385,471,987 
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III.  MANAGEMENT AND CONTROL 

Board of Directors 

 The board of directors consists of nine members.  Three directors are elected 

annually to serve a three-year term.  Officers are elected at the board's annual meeting.  

Members of the company's board of directors may also be members of other boards of directors 

in the holding company group.  The board members currently receive for serving on the board: 

$5,000 quarterly retainer, $1,750 for each regular or special meeting attended, and $1,250 for 

each committee meeting attended (includes the Audit Committee).  

 Currently the board of directors consists of the following persons: 

Name and Residence Principal Occupation Term Expires 
 
Elizabeth M. Burns 
Cave Creek, AZ 

President & CEO, Morgan Murphy 
Stations/Evening Telegram and Television 
Wisconsin, Inc., Owner – Madison 
Magazine 

2012 

   
Bernhard F. Mautz, Jr.* 
Hilton Head, SC 

Retired Former Chairman of the Board, 
Mautz Paint Company 

2012 

   
David G. Walsh  Attorney and Partner, Foley & Lardner LLP 2012 
Madison, WI   
   
F. Curtis Hastings Chairman, J.H.Findorff & Son, Inc. 2013 
Madison, WI   
   
John D. Larson 
Madison, WI 

Chairman & CEO, National Guardian Life 
Insurance  

2013 

   
Elmer J. Lemon, CPA Retired Partner, Grant Thornton, LLP 2013 
Madison, WI   
   
Albert L. Toon, Jr. Owner, AT8 Companies 2014 
Middleton, WI    
   
Judith B. Ward Senior Consultant, Academic Search, Inc. 2014 
Washington, DC   
   
Gary J. Wolter 
Madison, WI 

Chairman, President & CEO, MGE Energy 
Inc. and MGE Company 

2014 

   
 
*  Bernhard F. Mautz, Jr., retired from the Board in May of 2011.  Mark L. Solverud was elected as 

a director in May of 2011.  
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Officers of the Company 

 The officers serving at the time of this examination are as follows: 

Name Office 
2010 

Compensation 
   
John D. Larson Chairman and Chief Executive Officer $810,458* 
Mark L. Solverud President and Chief Operating Officer 393,955* 
Robert A. Mucci Senior Vice President, Treasurer & 

Director of Corporate Services 
330,751* 

Denis J. Tauscheck Senior Vice President and Chief Actuary 304,960* 
Brian J. Hogan Senior Vice President and Chief Financial 

Officer 
263,828* 

Steven M. Phelps Vice President and Director of Marketing 261,661* 
   
*  Each NGL officer serves as a senior executive of one or more companies within the NGL Group 

in the course of his or her employment.  Each officer of the company is compensated for his or 
her services by NGL, and no direct compensation is paid by NGL affiliates to their respective 
officers.  Management Services Agreements between NGL and its affiliates provide that certain 
affiliates shall pay to NGL a monthly executive management fee of agreed upon amount for 
duties performed by NGL officers that are directly related to the business of the respective 
affiliates.  

 
Committees of the Board 

 The company's bylaws allow for the formation of certain committees by the board of 

directors.  The committees at the time of the examination are listed below:   

Executive Committee Audit Committee
John D. Larson, Chair Elmer J. Lemon, Chair 
F. Curtis Hastings F. Curtis Hastings 
Elmer J. Lemon David G. Walsh 
Albert L. Toon, Jr. Gary J. Wolter* 
David G. Walsh  
Gary J. Wolter  
  
  
Compensation Committee Finance  Committee 
David G. Walsh, Chair John D. Larson, Chair 
Elizabeth M. Burns F. Curtis Hastings 
F. Curtis Hastings Elmer J. Lemon 
John D. Larson Albert L. Toon, Jr. 
Elmer J. Lemon David G. Walsh 
Bernhard F. Mautz, Jr. Gary J. Wolter 
Albert L. Toon, Jr.  
Judith B. Ward  
Gary J. Wolter  
  

* The company’s bylaws were amended effective May 11, 2011, changing the number of directors 
comprising the Audit Committee from three to four.  Gary J. Wolter was elected as the fourth 
member of the committee. 
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IV.  AFFILIATED COMPANIES 

 National Guardian Life Insurance Company is a member of a holding company 

system.  The organizational chart below depicts the relationships among the affiliates in the group.  

A brief description of affiliates deemed significant follows the organizational chart. 

Organizational Chart 
As of December 31, 2010 

 
  

 
 
Settlers Life Insurance Company (Settlers) 

 Settlers Life Insurance Company is a wholly owned stock subsidiary of NGL domiciled 

in Wisconsin.  Settlers is licensed in 49 states and the District of Columbia.  Effective July 1, 2006, 

Settlers was formed by a merger of two wholly owned NGL subsidiaries—NGL American Life 

Insurance Company (NGLA) and the former Settlers Life Insurance Company.  The surviving 

entity was NGLA, but the company was renamed Settlers Life Insurance Company to preserve the 

National Guardian Life Insurance Company (NGL) 

Preneed 
Reinsurance 
Company of 

America 

Settlers Life 
Insurance 
Company 

NGL 803, 
LLC 

NGL 1721, 
LLC 

NGLIM 
Columbia, 

LLC 

NGL 
Holdings, 

Inc. 

Midwest 
Realty 

NGL 
Financial 

Services, Inc. 

NGL 
Investment 

Services, Inc. 
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value of the Settlers brand.  Settlers markets the NGL Insurance Group’s final expense product 

through independent agents.  On October 1, 2008, Key Life Insurance Company, another wholly 

owned subsidiary acquired by NGL, merged into Settlers. 

 As of December 31, 2010, the audited statutory financial statement of Settlers Life 

Insurance Company reported total admitted assets of $373,044,138, total liabilities of 

$313,057,202 and capital and surplus of $59,986,936.  Operations for 2010 produced net income 

of $9,395,388. 

Preneed Reinsurance Company of America (Preneed Re) 

 On July 26, 2001, NGL formed Preneed Re as a one-state, captive preneed 

reinsurance company.  On October 12, 2001, Preneed Re received its certificate of authority in 

Arizona as a domestic life and disability reinsurer.  Preneed Re was created to share its 

ownership and consequently its profitability with select marketing organizations selling NGL’s and 

Settler’s preneed products. 

 Shares of Preneed Re are divided into two classes, A and B.  Class A is either directly 

owned or controlled via a voting trust by NGL.  Class B stock is issued annually to marketing 

groups based on the volume and quality of the business they write.  Class A stockholders elect six 

of the eight members of the board of directors.  Class B stockholders elect the other two directors.  

Class B stock is non-voting except in extraordinary circumstances. 

 Class B shareholders’ ownership of Preneed Re is limited to 75%.  That limit has 

been reached, so additional shares of Class A stock will be issued in proportion to the Class B 

stock issued annually to maintain Class A ownership at 25%.  

 As of December 31, 2010, the audited statutory financial statement of Preneed Re 

reported total admitted assets of $15,994,789, total liabilities of $1,650,351, and capital and 

surplus of $14,344,439.  Operations for 2010 produced net income of $3,730,262. 

NGL Holdings, Inc. (NGL-H) 

 NGL Holdings, Inc., was incorporated May 18, 1989, as a non-operating subsidiary of 

NGL.  NGL-H is wholly owned by NGL.  Effective December 31, 1999, NGL contributed the 97.8% 

interest it owned of Kentucky Home Capital Corporation (KHCC) to NGL-H.  KHCC was a holding 
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company for special-purpose subsidiary corporations that were acquired by NGL with the merger 

of Kentucky Home Mutual Life into NGL in 1998.  KHCC merged into NGL-H on April 1, 2000.  

The remaining minority ownership of KHCC was eliminated as part of that merger.  

 As of December 31, 2010, NGL-H reported total assets of $461,534, total liabilities of 

$242,123, and stockholder's equity of $219,411.  Operations for 2010 produced net income of 

$29,309.  NGL-H is shown as a nonadmitted asset on NGL’s annual statement. 

NGL Financial Services, Inc. (NGL-FS) 
 NGL Financial Service, Inc., is 100% owned by NGL Holdings, Inc.  In the past, 

NGL-FS operated as a corporate general agency to market life and health insurance products of 

other insurance companies that neither NGL nor its insurance subsidiaries wrote.  Currently, 

NGL-FS receives renewal commissions on the business that remains in force. 

 As of December 31, 2010, NGL-FS reported total admitted assets of $13,442, total 

liabilities of $3,348, and stockholder's equity of $10,094.  Operations for 2010 produced net 

income of $626. 

NGL Investment Services, Inc. (NGL-IS) 

 NGL Investment Services, Inc., is 100% owned by NGL Holdings, Inc.  NGL-IS holds and 

operates select real estate properties and other investments.  In 2008, NGL-IS began to offer 

advanced funding to selected funeral homes for a fee. 

 As of December 31, 2010, NGL-IS reported total admitted assets of $908,675, total 

liabilities of $773,454, and stockholder's equity of $135,221.  Operations for 2010 produced a net 

loss of $613. 

Limited Liability Companies 

 In 2010, NGL formed three new limited liability companies, namely NGLIM Columbia, 

NGL 803 and NGL 1721.  These companies were created to acquire, maintain and dispose of 

properties obtained through foreclosure.  NGL is a 50% owner of these companies.  The other 

50% interest is held by Illinois Mutual Life Insurance Company. 

Agreements with Affiliates 

NGL has management services agreements with three subsidiaries:  NGL Investment 

Services, Inc., Preneed Reinsurance Company of America, and Settlers Life Insurance Company.  
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Services provided by NGL to its subsidiaries pursuant to individual management services 

agreements include the following: 

 Executive management services 
 Financial services including accounting, actuarial, tax and audit 
 Policy administration services 
 Legal and compliance services 
 Marketing, agent support, and human resources services 
 Investment management services, corporate insurance, and office 

space 
 
NGL service fees charged to each of the respective affiliates for the costs of provided 

services are intended to approximate the allocation of actual costs and are based on time and 

cost allocation estimates.  The estimates of time and cost allocation are amended by NGL 

periodically as needed.  Direct costs incurred by NGL that are not covered by the services 

categories specified in the management services agreements are charged to the affiliates on an 

hourly basis.  The only exception to this method is that Preneed Re is charged 0.5% of premium 

assumed from NGL and affiliates for management and administrative services on a monthly 

basis, subject to a minimum service fee of $7,500 per month.  In addition, Preneed Re 

reimburses NGL for the reinsurance percentage of certain external costs associated with that 

business.  These agreements can be amended if both parties agree to the contract changes, and 

either party may terminate the agreement after providing a 90-day written notice to the other party.  

 NGL and Settlers file consolidated federal tax returns and are parties to a tax 

allocation agreement.  Pursuant to that agreement, the tax liability or benefit to each insurer is the 

amount that each insurer would have paid or received if filed on a separate-return basis with the 

federal and, if applicable, state tax authorities.  Consolidated tax liability is allocated in accordance 

with provision of Treasury regulations using the percentage method, with an election to use a 

percentage of 100%.  Prior to 2007, Preneed Re consolidated its tax return with NGL and NGL’s 

other life insurance subsidiaries.  Preneed Re began filing a separate tax return in 2007. 
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V.  REINSURANCE 

 The company's reinsurance portfolio and strategy are described below.  The 

company’s reinsurance contracts contained proper insolvency provisions. 

 On its directly written business, the company has reinsurance treaties that cede 

excess coverage to a small number of reinsurance companies.  Many of the reinsurance treaties 

have existed for more than 20 years.  The company’s maximum net retention limit for any one life 

is $400,000 for individual life and $200,000 for group life coverage.  The retention on life 

insurance risks is graded and decreases based upon the age and rating of the insured.  The 

reinsurers automatically assume any life insurance coverage between $400,000 and $1,600,000.  

The company submits policies for facultative reinsurance coverage when it wishes to retain no 

risk or less risk than the specified retention under the company’s excess of loss reinsurance 

treaties.  The retention on group life policies varies by size of insured group, with the maximum 

retention on group business being $200,000. 

 The company’s net retention limit for accidental death is $50,000 per risk.  The 

company discontinued issuing new disability income policies in 1997, but still reinsures its in-force 

block of business. 

 The company’s net retention is $8,000 per month for disability income benefits of less 

than five years, $2,000 per month for benefit periods of five years, and $1,000 per month for 

benefit periods greater than five years. 

 The company’s unaffiliated assumed life reinsurance is primarily related to 

acquisitions of blocks of business.  These are discussed below. 

NGL has acquired a number of companies and blocks of business over the past 

ten plus years.  Along with these acquisitions has come reinsurance attached.  The retentions on 

these blocks are typically lower than NGL’s retentions on its directly written business.  The blocks 

are summarized below with an indication of the general maximum retention levels. 

 Kentucky Home Mutual Life Insurance Company – Company merged into NGL effective 
November 30, 1998.  Traditional whole life, interest sensitive life, and term life is ceded to 
various reinsurers with maximum retentions generally of $100,000 or less. 
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 Fort Dearborn Life block – Block of group and individual universal life policies acquired by 
NGL from Fort Dearborn Life via assumption reinsurance effective December 1, 1998.  
Reinsurance is ceded to Lincoln National Life with a maximum retention of $100,000. 
 

 United Wisconsin Life block – Block of individual life policies purchased by NGL from United 
Wisconsin Life Insurance Company via assumption reinsurance effective July 1, 1999.  
Reinsurance is ceded to Optimum Re with a maximum retention of $100,000. 
 

 Trustmark block – Block of participating whole life, universal life, interest sensitive whole life, 
and term life acquired from Trustmark Insurance Company via 100% coinsurance effective 
July 1, 2002.  Ceded to various reinsurers with maximum retentions generally of $200,000 or 
less. 
 

 Protected Home Mutual Life Insurance Company – Company merged into NGL effective 
November 30, 2003.  Traditional whole life, interest sensitive life, and term life is ceded to 
various reinsurers with maximum retentions generally of $200,000 or less.  Disability income 
is also ceded. 
 

 Central American Life Insurance Company and Ashley Life Insurance Company – Blocks of 
ordinary, preneed and industrial life acquired via assumption reinsurance from these two 
affiliated entities effective October 1, 2008.  Ceded to Optimum Re with a maximum retention 
of $5,000. 
 

 Western Catholic Union block – Block of paid up life acquired from Western Catholic Union 
via 100% coinsurance effective December 31, 2008.  No reinsurance ceded is attached to this 
block. 
 

 United Liberty Life block – Block of life insurance which had been written through United 
Liberty Life which was acquired from its parent, Citizens Security Life Insurance Company, via 
100% coinsurance effective April 1, 2009.  Reinsurance is ceded to various reinsurers with 
maximum retentions of $50,000 or less. 
 

 Citizens Security Life – Block of life insurance acquired from Citizens Security Life Insurance 
Company via 100% coinsurance effective September 30, 2010.  Reinsurance is ceded to 
various reinsurers with maximum retentions of $50,000 or less.  There are also 90% quota 
share cessions to Oxford Life and London Life. 
 

Group Markets Reinsurance 

The majority of business in this segment consists of dental and vision insurance.  In 

most cases, NGL cedes 50% of the net retained business (after cessions to other parties) to a 

partner, Starmount Life Insurance Company.  In some of the programs, NGL keeps 75% or 100% 

and Starmount receives 25% or 0% of the net retained business.   A summary of agreements in 

this area is as follows: 

 50% quota share assumption from Starmount – Covers a few accounts written on 
Starmount’s paper.  All other business written under this partnership is written on NGL’s 
paper. 
 

 Quota share cession to Starmount - NGL cedes to Starmount 50% or 25% of what remains 
after any external cessions. 
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 There are a number of agreements under which NGL cedes on a quota share basis to the 
entity (or its affiliate) that markets and/or administers the subject business.  These treaties 
cover dental, vision, group life, STD, LTD, accident, and senior medical.  Cessions range from 
10% to 100%. 
 

Affiliated Reinsurance - Preneed 

NGL and Settlers have both written preneed life and annuities in the past.  However, 

all new preneed business has been written through NGL for over five years.  The face amounts 

written are modest; therefore no external reinsurance is ceded.  Preneed business which is written 

by selected large third-party marketing groups (TPMs) was 50% reinsured by both NGL and 

Settlers into Preneed Reinsurance Company of America (Preneed Re), a subsidiary of NGL, on a 

modified coinsurance basis.  Effective October 1, 2010, Settlers 100% coinsured substantially all 

of its in-force preneed business to NGL, including all business covered under the cession to 

Preneed Re.  As a result, currently only NGL cedes business to Preneed Re. 

Affiliated Reinsurance - Other 

NGL ceded 10% of a closed block of Supplementary Contracts Involving Life 

Contingencies to Preneed Re effective July 26, 2001. 

Miscellaneous 

A run-off block of interest-sensitive life business is 100% coinsured to American 

Heritage Insurance Company (AHIC) under an agreement effective December 13, 1996.  This 

block was ceded to AHIC by Kentucky Home Mutual Life (KHML) prior to KHML’s 

November, 30,1998, merger into NGL. 

 Under an agreement with Indianapolis Life (now Aviva Life and Annuity, or Aviva) 

NGL previously sold a term life product which was designed by, administered by, and reinsured to, 

Aviva.  No new business has been issued under this agreement since December 31, 2001.  NGL 

policies are coinsured 10% to Aviva, except for policies issued in Kentucky which are coinsured 

40% to Aviva. 
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VI.  FINANCIAL DATA 

 The following financial statements reflect the financial condition of the company as 

reported to the Commissioner of Insurance in the December 31, 2010, annual statement.  Also 

included in this section are schedules which reflect the growth of the company, NAIC Insurance 

Regulatory Information System (IRIS) ratio results for the period under examination, and the 

compulsory and security surplus calculation.  Adjustments made as a result of the examination 

are noted at the end of this section in the area captioned "Reconciliation of Surplus per 

Examination." 
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National Guardian Life Insurance Company 
Assets 

As of December 31, 2010 
 

 Assets 
Nonadmitted 

Assets 

Net 
Admitted 
Assets 

    
Bonds $1,631,435,543 $                   $1,631,435,543 
Stocks:    

Preferred stocks 28,684,441  28,684,441 
Common stocks 110,332,414 219,412 110,113,002 

Mortgage loans on real estate:    
First liens 81,598,461  81,598,461 

Real estate:    
Occupied by the company 3,171,657  3,171,657 
Held for production of income 3,262,203  3,262,203 

Cash, cash equivalents, and short-term 
investments 42,477,800  42,477,800 

Contract loans 38,636,185  38,636,185 
Derivatives 3,800,000  3,800,000 
Other invested assets 14,337,728  14,337,728 
Receivables for securities 120,781  120,781 
Investment income due and accrued 26,897,243 130,842 26,766,401 
Premiums and considerations:    

Uncollected premiums and agents' 
balances in course of collection 1,340,189  1,340,189 

Deferred premiums, agents' balances, 
and installments booked but deferred 
and not yet due 15,459,631  15,459,631 

Reinsurance:    
Amounts recoverable from reinsurers 425,398  425,398 
Funds held by or deposited with 

reinsured companies 23,242  23,242 
Net deferred tax asset 37,932,465 13,399,999 24,532,466 
Guaranty funds receivable or on deposit 263,380  263,380 
Electronic data processing equipment 

and software 1,204,938 466,441 738,497 
Furniture and equipment, including health 

care delivery assets 348,777 348,777  
Receivable from parent, subsidiaries and 

affiliates 1,842,337 127,902 1,714,435 
Health care and other amounts 

receivable 1,637,383 1,637,383  
Write-ins for other than invested assets:    

Goodwill – acquired insurance in force 12,171,997  12,171,997 
Cash value of offices life insurance 1,427,815  1,427,815 

   Receivable line of credit – NGLIS 647,589 307,077 340,512 
Summary of remaining write-ins for line 

25 of overflow page         2,561,773     2,222,147             339,626 
    
Total Assets $2,062,041,370 $18,859,980 $2,043,181,390 
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National Guardian Life Insurance Company 
Liabilities, Surplus, and Other Funds 

As of December 31, 2010 
 
Aggregate reserve for life contracts  $1,701,092,146 
Aggregate reserve for accident and health contracts  30,823,571 
Liability for deposit-type contracts  52,523,993 
Contract claims:   

Life  6,765,875 
Accident and health  2,633,945 

Policyholders’ dividends and coupons due and unpaid  1,696 
Provision for policyholders’ dividends and coupons 

payable in following calendar year:   
Apportioned for payment to December 31, 2011  4,589,000 

Premiums and annuity considerations received in 
advance  393,715 

Contract liabilities not included elsewhere:   
Other amounts payable on reinsurance  3,081,747 
Interest maintenance reserve  7,638,883 

Commissions to agents due or accrued  13,002 
General expenses due or accrued  3,068,562 
Taxes, licenses, and fees due or accrued, excluding 

federal income taxes  2,562,968 
Current federal and foreign income taxes  1,647,598 
Unearned investment income  78,678 
Amounts withheld or retained by company as agent or 

trustee  82,567 
Amounts held for agents' account, including agents’ 

credit balances  955,311 
Remittances and items not allocated  2,300,540 
Liability for benefits for employees and agents if not 

included above  2,367,180 
Miscellaneous liabilities:   

Asset valuation reserve  17,837,218 
Reinsurance in unauthorized companies  175,199 
Funds held under reinsurance treaties with 

unauthorized reinsurers  1,599,840 
Payable for securities  277 

Write-ins for liabilities:   
Post-retirement benefits other than pension  1,738,422 
Deferral of gain by affiliate  1,448,735 
Unclaimed funds escheatable  1,345,741 
Summary of remaining write-ins for line 25 from 
overflow page                49,828 

Total liabilities  1,846,816,237 
Surplus notes $  36,000,000  
Write-ins for special surplus funds:   

Additional deferred tax asset 9,378,374  
Unassigned funds (surplus)   150,986,779  
   
Total capital and surplus       196,365,153 
   
Total Liabilities, Capital and Surplus  $2,043,181,390 
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National Guardian Life Insurance Company 
Summary of Operations 

For the Year 2010 
 

Premiums and annuity considerations for life and 
accident and health contracts  $385,471,987 

Considerations for supplementary contracts with life 
contingencies  1,174,129 

Net investment income  104,691,138 
Amortization of interest maintenance reserve  988,351 
Commissions and expense allowances on reinsurance 

ceded  31,089,390 
Reserve adjustments on reinsurance ceded  39,459,408 
Miscellaneous income:   

Administration fees  590,505 
Miscellaneous income           170,718 

Total income items  563,635,626 
   
Death benefits $  95,847,348  
Matured endowments 755,001  
Annuity benefits 12,183,616  
Disability benefits and benefits under accident and 

health contracts 24,129,126  
Surrender benefits and withdrawals for life contracts 35,961,093  
Interest and adjustments on contract or deposit-type 

contract funds 2,331,119  
Payments on supplementary contracts with life 

contingencies 2,876,666  
Increase in aggregate reserves for life and accident 

and health contracts   261,038,570  
Subtotal 435,122,539  
Commissions on premiums, annuity considerations, 

and deposit-type contract funds (direct business only) 
51,436,443  

Commissions and expense allowances on reinsurance 
assumed 13,910,242  

General insurance expenses 28,274,404  
Insurance taxes, licenses, and fees excluding federal 

income taxes 6,075,557  
Increase in loading on deferred and uncollected 

premiums 3,050,270  
Write-in for deductions:   

IMR adjustment reinsurance assumed 1,952,265  
   Amortization of goodwill – acquired business 1,208,117  
   Interest on funds withheld 53,201  
   Summary of remaining write-ins             25,655  
Total deductions    541,108,693 
 
Net gain (loss) from operations before dividends to 

policyholders and federal income taxes  22,526,933 
Dividends to policyholders        4,708,260 
Net gain (loss) from operations after dividends to 

policyholders and before federal income taxes  17,818,673 
Federal and foreign income taxes incurred (excluding 

tax on capital gains)      10,657,551 
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Summary of Operations (continued) 
 

Net gain (loss) from operations after dividends to 
policyholders and federal income taxes and before 
realized capital gains or losses  7,161,122 

 
Net realized capital gains or (losses)       (3,872,386) 
 
Net Income  $    3,288,736 
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National Guardian Life Insurance Company 
Cash Flow 

For the Year 2010 
 
Premiums collected net of reinsurance   $380,479,696 
Net investment income   102,463,996 
Miscellaneous income       32,227,333 
Total   515,171,025 
Benefit- and loss-related payments  $134,171,105  
Commissions, expenses paid, and 

aggregate write-ins for deductions  100,428,881  
Dividends paid to policyholders  4,720,875  
Federal and foreign income taxes paid 

(recovered)       5,940,204  
Total deductions     245,261,065 
Net cash from operations   269,909,960 
    
Proceeds from investments sold, 

matured, or repaid:    
Bonds $  85,622,695   
Stocks 14,900,218   
Mortgage loans 22,882,044   
Other invested assets          912,396   
Total investment proceeds  124,317,353  

Cost of investments acquired (long-term 
only):    
Bonds 367,331,703   
Stocks 16,028,027   
Mortgage loans 7,471,378   
Real estate 319,348   
Other invested assets 4,484,709   
Miscellaneous applications            54,000   
Total investments acquired  395,689,165  

Net increase (or decrease) in contract 
loans and premium notes       4,512,140  

Net cash from investments   (275,883,952) 
    
Cash from financing and miscellaneous 

sources:    
Surplus notes, capital notes  (2,000,000)  
Borrowed funds  (20,039,667)  
Net deposits on deposit-type 

contracts and other insurance 
liabilities  409,445  

Other cash provided (applied)       8,024,321  
Net cash from financing and 

miscellaneous sources      (13,605,901) 
Reconciliation:    
Net change in cash, cash equivalents, 

and short-term investments   (19,579,893) 
Cash, cash equivalents, and short-term 

investments:    
Beginning of year       62,057,688 
End of year   $  42,477,796 

 



 

24 

National Guardian Life Insurance Company 
Compulsory and Security Surplus Calculation 

December 31, 2010 
 
Assets   $2,043,181,390 
Less security surplus of insurance 

subsidiaries   6,834,350 
Less liabilities     1,846,816,237 
    
Adjusted surplus   189,530,803 
    
Annual premium:    

Individual life and health $248,127,173   
Factor                   15%   
Total  $37,219,075  

    
Group life and health 341,090,203   
Factor                   10%   
Total  34,109,020  

    
Greater of 7.5% of consideration or 2% 

of reserves for annuities and deposit 
administration funds     6,196,281  

    
Compulsory surplus (subject to a 

$2,000,000 minimum)          77,524,376 
    
Compulsory Surplus Excess or (Deficit)   $   112,006,427 
    
    
Adjusted surplus (from above)   $   189,530,803 
    
Security surplus:  (140% of compulsory 

surplus, factor reduced 1% for each 
$33 million in premium written in 
excess of $10 million, with a 
minimum of 110%)         94,579,738 

    
Security Surplus Excess or (Deficit)   $    94,951,065 
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National Guardian Life Insurance Company 
Reconciliation and Analysis of Surplus 

For the Five-Year Period Ending December 31, 2010 
 
 The following schedule is a reconciliation of total capital and surplus during the period 

under examination as reported by the company in its filed annual statements: (in thousands)  

 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 
Capital and surplus, 

beginning of year $187,433 $160,840 $167,450 $157,405 $139,927 
Net income 3,289 8,242 6,392 16,536 17,239 
Change in net 

unrealized capital 
gains/losses 11,367 4,646 (12,032) (2,369) 145 

Change in net deferred 
income tax 5,625 (3,379) 4,570 618 1,057 

Change in nonadmitted 
assets and related 
items (3,007) 8,930 (7,795) (3,023) 552 

Change in liability for 
reinsurance in 
unauthorized 
companies (82) (90) (3) (0.5)  

Change in reserve on 
account of change in 
valuation bases 300 (350) 721 90  

Change in asset 
valuation reserve (6,921) 980 5,829 (1,336) (1,031) 

Change in treasury 
stock      

Change in surplus 
notes (2,000) (2,000) (2,000) (1,000) (1,000) 

Write-ins for gains and 
(losses) in surplus:      
Change in additional 

deferred tax Asset 1,159 8,220    
Pension minimum 

additional liability (692) 1,273 (2,039) 561 516 
Change in deferred 

tax due to surplus 
adjustments        (105)         123        (252)          (32)                 

      
Capital and Surplus, 

End of Year $196,365 $187,433 $160,840 $167,450 $157,405 
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National Guardian Life Insurance Company 
Insurance Regulatory Information System 

For the Five-Year Period Ending December 31, 2010 
 
 The company’s NAIC Insurance Regulatory Information System (IRIS) results for the 

period under examination are summarized below.  Unusual IRIS results are denoted with 

asterisks and discussed below the table.   

 
 Ratio 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006
       
#1 Net change in capital and surplus 6% 18% (3)% 7% 13% 
#2 Gross change in capital and surplus 5 17 (4) 6 12 
#3 Net income to total income 1 2 2 6 7 
#4 Adequacy of investment income 157 156 154 154 155 
#5 Nonadmitted to admitted assets 1 1 2 1 1 
#6 Total real estate and mortgage loans 

to cash and invested assets 5 6 7 7 7 
#7 Total affiliated investments to capital 

and surplus 36 32 37 34 35 
#8 Surplus relief 9 12 10 9 7 
#9 Change in premium 60* 19 19 21 1 

#10 Change in product mix 2.9 0.6 1.1 1.3 0.7 
#11 Change in asset mix 0.6 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.5 
#12 Change in reserving 21* 3 15 1 2 
 
 
 Ratio No. 9 represents the percentage change in premium from the prior to the current 

year.  The exceptional results for Ratio No. 9 in 2010 are related to the assumption of approximately 

$135 million in premium in 2010 as a result of two coinsurance transactions.  The company assumed a 

block of traditional life policies from Citizens Security Life Insurance Company and a block of preneed 

policies that were coinsured from Settlers.  Ratio No. 12 represents the number of the percentage 

points of difference between the reserving ratio for current and prior year.  The exceptional results for  

the company in 2010 were due to the coinsurance transactions described above. 

 
Growth of National Guardian Life Insurance Company 

Year Admitted Assets Liabilities Capital and Surplus 
    

2010 $2,043,181,390 $1,846,816,237 $196,365,153 
2009 1,776,303,384 1,588,870,636 187,432,746 
2008 1,651,188,852 1,490,349,295 160,839,555 
2007 1,485,978,672 1,318,529,107 167,449,565 
2006 1,393,703,565 1,236,299,010 157,404,554 
2005 1,349,182,060 1,209,255,181 139,926,879 
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Net Life Premiums, Annuity Considerations, and Deposits 

 
 Life Insurance Annuity Deposit-type 

Year Premiums Considerations Contract Funds 
    

2010 $326,538,777 $19,254,952 $   668,904 
2009 199,666,965 10,192,868 528,264 
2008 170,378,617 6,563,849 1,157,352 
2007 137,613,769 8,509,406 2,534,950 
2006 118,095,606 5,777,338 950,405 
2005 115,416,969 7,171,579 1,178,278 

 
 

Life Insurance In Force (in thousands) 
 

 
Year 

Gross Risk 
In Force 

 
Ceded 

 
Net 

    
2010 $5,804,345 $1,187,357 $4,616,988 
2009 5,242,285 968,896 4,273,389 
2008 5,167,595 828,753 4,338,842 
2007 4,957,898 743,235 4,214,662 
2006 5,131,619 713,391 4,418,228 
2005 5,338,374 692,539 4,645,835 

 
 

Accident and Health 
 

  Incurred   Combined 
 Net Claims and Cost  Other Loss and 
 Premiums Containment Commissions Expenses Expense 

Year Earned Expenses* Incurred Incurred** Ratio 
      

2010 $33,498,105 $25,092,315 $957,813 $6,630,341 91.1% 
2009 27,296,391 20,362,559 682,252 5,823,820 96.4 
2008 22,425,020 17,054,313 631,989 4,610,810 96.9 
2007 19,204,360 14,651,196 865,355 4,618,829 98.0 
2006 14,608,130 10,592,853 778,821 3,623,548 95.6 
2005 14,148,434 10,242,041 540,972 4,196,766 100.2 

 
 * Includes increase in contract reserves 
 ** Includes taxes, licenses, and fees 
 
 Total admitted assets have increased 51% to $2.0 billion and total liabilities increased 

53% to $1.8 billion since 2005.  Life insurance premiums have increased 183% during the period 

under examination to $327 million.  The increase in life premium was a result of robust direct 

sales and a result of the company’s merger and acquisition strategy.  As described in the “History 

and Operations” section of this report, during the period under examination, NGL acquired one life 

insurance company and five blocks of insurance policies through assumption reinsurance and 
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coinsurance agreements.  The largest increase in life premiums occurred in 2010, when the 

company entered into two coinsurance transactions to acquire blocks of life insurance business 

from Citizens Security Life Insurance Company and from its wholly owned affiliate, Settlers.  Life 

premiums increased by $127 million, or 63% between 2009 and 2010.  Overall, surplus has 

increased 40% to $196 million during the examination period.  Surplus decreased between 2007 

and 2008 by 4%, partially due to an increase in unrealized capital gains, which was a result of the 

significant market downturn that occurred in 2008.  The company has reported a positive net 

income in all five years under examination.  

Reconciliation of Surplus per Examination 

 No adjustments were made to surplus as a result of the examination.  The amount of 

surplus reported by the company as of December 31, 2010, is accepted. 
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VII.  SUMMARY OF EXAMINATION RESULTS 

Compliance with Prior Examination Report Recommendations 

 There were seven specific comments and recommendations in the previous 

examination report.  Comments and recommendations contained in the last examination report 

and actions taken by the company are as follows: 

1. Bank Accounts—It is recommended that the company devote the resources necessary to 
clear up the backlog of unreconciled items and to establish procedures to ensure that 
unrecorded items are cleared in a timely manner. 

 
 Action—Compliance. 
 
2. Outstanding Checks—It is recommended that the company dedicate the time and resources 

necessary to clear up the backlog of outstanding checks and to adhere to its own system of 
establishing internal controls over outstanding checks and the bank reconciliation process. 

 
 Action—Partial compliance.  See comments in the “Summary of Current Examination 

Results.” 
 
3. Amounts Withheld of Retained by Company as Agent or Trustee—It is recommended that 

the company report escheatable funds as a write-in in accordance with the NAIC’s Annual 
Statement Instructions – Life, Accident and Health. 

 
 Action—Compliance. 
 
4. Deferred Premium—In order to have a sufficient audit trail in the future, it is recommended 

that the company develop reports that include all the data elements necessary for the audit 
of deferred premium calculation. 

 
 Action—Compliance. 
 
5. Affiliated Agreements—It is recommended that the company either follow the terms of the 

contract(s) or amend them to reflect actual settlement periods and file such amendments 
with the commissioner pursuant to s. 40.04 (2), Wis. Adm. Code. 

 
 Action—Compliance. 
 
6. Application Development—It is recommended that the company establish a control which 

ensures that only authorized and tested programming be moved into production. 
 
 Action—Compliance. 
 
7. Disaster Recovery Plan—It is recommended that the company include detailed manual 

processing procedures for its functional units and periodically perform tests of its financially 
significant functional units to validate that the plans are actionable. 
 
Action—Compliance. 
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Summary of Current Examination Results 

 This section contains comments and elaboration on those areas where adverse 

findings were noted or where unusual situations existed.  Comment on the remaining areas of the 

company's operations is contained in the examination work papers. 

Custodial Agreement 

 NGL has a custody agreement with US Bank to provide custody and other services in 

connection with securities, cash and other property held by the bank.  The review of the custodial 

agreement revealed that the agreement does not contain several indemnification-related 

provisions recommended in the NAIC Financial Condition Examiners Handbook related to the 

following areas: 

 Custodian obligation to indemnify the insurance company for any insurance company's loss of 
securities in the custodian's custody occasioned by the negligence or dishonesty of the 
custodian's officers or employees, or burglary, robbery, holdup, theft, or mysterious 
disappearance, including loss by damage or destruction. 

 Custodian obligation to promptly replace the securities or the value of the securities and the 
value of any loss of rights or privileges resulting from said loss of securities in the event it is 
obligated to indemnify the customer. 
 

It is recommended that the company’s custodial agreement incorporate indemnification provisions 

as recommended in the NAIC Financial Condition Examiners Handbook. 

 It was further determined that the agreement also does not contain several other 

desirable provisions suggested in the NAIC Financial Condition Examiners Handbook related to 

the following areas: 

 Written agreement between the custodian and the agent that the agent shall be subjected to 
the same liability for loss of securities as the custodian, in the event that the custodian gains 
entry in a clearing corporation through an agent. 
 

 Custodian obligation to provide written notification, within three business days of termination 
or withdrawal, to the insurer's domiciliary commissioner, if the custodial agreement has been 
terminated or if 100% of the account assets in any one custody account have been withdrawn. 
 

 Custodian obligation, upon reasonable request, to send all reports which they receive from a 
clearing corporation or the Federal Reserve book-entry system which the clearing corporation 
or the Federal Reserve permits to be redistributed and reports prepared by the custodian's 
outside auditors to the insurance company on their respective systems of control. 
 

 Custodian obligation to provide, upon written request from a regulator or an authorized officer 
of the insurance company, the appropriate affidavits, with respect to the insurance company's 
securities held by the custodian. 
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 Custodian responsibility to secure and maintain insurance protection in an adequate amount. 
 

It is suggested that the company’s custodial agreement incorporate other desirable provisions 

outlined in the NAIC Financial Condition Examiners Handbook. 

Bank Safe Deposit Contract 

 NGL keeps certain types of the securities which cannot be held through the regular 

depository services in a safety deposit box with US Bank.  The examiners reviewed the bank safe 

deposit contract which authorizes certain officials of the company to have access to the securities.  

It was found that the company's bank safe deposit contract, related to safekeeping of these 

securities, contained authorizations that are outdated and are no longer valid.  It is recommended 

that the company review and revise its bank safe deposit contract on a regular basis to ensure 

that it reflects the current list of persons who are authorized to access the safety deposit box. 

Managing General Agent 

 NGL markets group dental and vision and, to a lesser extent, additional ancillary 

group benefit products through third-party organizations that market and/or administer the 

business.  In 2010 direct premiums written through third-party organizations were approximately 

$192 million.  Section Ins 42.01, Wis. Adm. Code, provides a set of conditions that a person must 

meet to qualify as a "managing general agent" (MGA).  One of the conditions states that in order 

for a person to be a MGA, they should produce and underwrite in any one quarter or year an 

amount of gross direct written premium equal to or more than 5% of the policyholder surplus as 

reported in the last annual statement of the insurer.  Three of the third-party organizations, namely 

Superior Vision Services, Inc., AlwaysCare Benefits, Inc., and DentaQuest, LLC, qualified as 

general managing agents based on their 2010 premium volume.  Section Ins 42.02 (2), Wis. Adm. 

Code, states, in part, that “No person, including, but not limited to, a natural person, may act as a 

managing general agent representing an insurer domiciled in this state with respect to a risk 

located outside this state unless the person is licensed as a managing general agent under 

s. 628.04 or 628.09, Stats.”  A review performed by the examination team revealed that none of 

the aforementioned entities holds a MGA license in Wisconsin.  These entities are required to be 

licensed as MGAs under ch. Ins 42, Wis. Adm. Code.  It is recommended that the company take 
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steps to ensure that they only contract for managing general agent services with persons who are 

licensed as a managing general agent pursuant to s. Ins 42.02 (2), Wis. Adm. Code.  

 The examination team reviewed administrative agreements between NGL and its 

managing general agents and concluded that the terms of the agreements comply with the 

requirements of s. Ins 42.03, Wis. Adm. Code.  However, NGL never notified the commissioner 

about entering into a contract with managing general agents.  This is a violation of s. Ins 42.05 (5), 

Wis. Adm. Code, which requires that a written notification to the commissioner be provided within 

30 days of entering into a contract with a managing general agent.  It is recommended that the 

company provide a written notification to the commissioner within 30 days of entering into a 

contract with a managing general agent in accordance with s. Ins 42.05 (5), Wis. Adm. Code.  

 It was also found that the company does not comply with s. Ins 42.05 (3), Wis. Adm. 

Code, which requires an insurer to conduct an on-site review of the underwriting and claim 

processing operations of its managing general agent at least semiannually.  The company 

conducts an annual audit of its third-party administrators, including MGAs.  It is recommended 

that the company conduct an on-site review of the underwriting and claim processing operations 

of its managing general agents at least semiannually in accordance with s. Ins 42.05 (3), Wis. 

Adm. Code. 

 Further, s. Ins 42.03 (3), Wis. Adm. Code, requires that all funds collected for the 

account of an insurer be held by the managing general agent in a fiduciary capacity in a financial 

institution which is a member of the Federal Reserve System.  The examination team reviewed 

the documentation supporting the establishment of bank accounts in accordance with this 

requirement.  NGL was not able to show that one MGA had established a separate fiduciary bank 

account for the premium collected on behalf of NGL.  It is recommended that the company take 

steps to ensure that all funds collected for the account of the insurer be held by the managing 

general agent in a fiduciary bank account in accordance with s. Ins 42.03 (3), Wis. Adm. Code. 
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Executive Compensation 

 The state of Wisconsin requires all insurance companies domiciled in that state to file 

a Report on Executive Compensation pursuant to ss. 601.42 and 611.63 (4), Wis. Stat.  The 

report should include annual compensation of each director, the chief executive officer, four most 

highly paid officers or employees, and all officers and employees of the insurer whose 

compensation exceeded specified amounts. 

 The company did not include compensation provided to its employees under the 

defined benefit pension plan.  The benefits provided under the deferred pension plan were not 

easily determinable because individual accounts are not maintained within the pension plan.  The 

company should develop methods to estimate benefits the reportable employees are entitled 

under the pension plan in order to properly complete the Report on Executive Compensation.  It 

is recommended that the company properly complete the Report on Executive Compensation, as 

required by ss. 601.42 and 611.63 (4), Wis. Stat.  

Affiliated Agreements 

 As part of the examination of NGL, a review of all affiliated agreements was 

performed.  A summary of these agreements is provided in the section of this report captioned 

“Affiliated Companies.”  NGL has management services agreements with three subsidiaries – 

NGL Investment Services, Inc., Preneed Reinsurance Company of America, and Settlers Life 

Insurance Company.  Pursuant to the NAIC Annual Statement Instructions – Life, the financial 

statements should include a description of material management or service contracts and 

cost-sharing arrangements involving the reporting entity and any related parties.  Further, 

s. Ins 40.04, Wis. Adm. Code, provides that all affiliated management and service agreements are 

material.  NGL did not provide a description of the management services agreement with its 

affiliate, NGL Investment Services, Inc., in Notes to Financial Statements (Note 10 F).  It is 

recommended that the company disclose all material management services agreements with its 

affiliates in Notes to Financial Statements pursuant to the NAIC Annual Statement Instructions – 

Life. 
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Outstanding Checks 

 The prior examination contained a recommendation directing the company to clear up 

the backlog of outstanding checks and to adhere to its own system of establishing internal 

controls over outstanding checks.  It was noted that the company was accumulating a large 

inventory of stale checks, going back as far as four years.  The current examination reviewed the 

company’s internal policies and procedures and evaluated the company’s compliance with these 

procedures.  NGL has developed an automated workflow system which assists in tracking and 

clearing the outstanding checks.  The company’s target is to cancel and transfer all outstanding 

checks over $25.00 to the escheat account after two years of the issuance date of the check in 

the event the company is not able to complete the payment.  For checks under $25.00 issued for 

terminated policies, the company’s procedures prescribe transferring the checks to the escheat 

account after six months.   

 The examination team reviewed the outstanding check lists and concluded that the 

company has made sufficient progress in reducing the number of stale checks.  The overall 

number of outstanding checks that were more than one year old listed as of December 31, 2010, 

has decreased by more than 90% compared to the number of outstanding checks reported 

five year ago.  However, it was found that there were still outstanding checks exceeding the 

two-year limit prescribed by the company’s internal standards.  Further, the relatively high volume 

of issued checks, which, on average, exceeds six thousand checks per month, supports the 

benefits of monitoring and controlling the overall backlog in a timely manner.  It is recommended 

that the company continue working on achievement of internal goals of transferring outstanding 

checks to escheat no later than the end of the second year after issuance. 
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VIII.  CONCLUSION 

 National Guardian Life Insurance Company is a Wisconsin-domiciled mutual life 

insurance company which presently offers preneed products and group markets, predominantly 

dental and vision, products through independent marketing organizations and brokers.  The 

company continues to service other products previously written or acquired including whole life, 

term life, universal life, deferred annuities, and disability income.  

 During the five-year period under examination, life insurance premiums have 

increased 183% to $327 million, total assets have increased 51% to $2 billion, and surplus has 

increased 40% to $196 million.  NGL’s financial position and results of operations reflect robust 

sales as well as the results of its merger and acquisition strategy.  During the period under 

examination NGL acquired one life insurance company and five blocks of insurance policies 

through assumption reinsurance and coinsurance agreements 

 The prior examination report contained seven recommendations.  The current 

examination determined that the company is in compliance with six recommendations, and that it 

has made substantial progress toward compliance with one of the recommendations of the prior 

examination.  The current examination resulted in nine recommendations and one suggestion.  

Four recommendations made in the current report related to compliance with Wisconsin rules and 

regulations in dealing with managing general agents.  The rest of the recommendations relate to 

the terms of the custodial agreement and bank safe deposit contract, reporting of executive 

compensations, proper disclosure of the affiliated agreements, and controlling the outstanding 

checks backlog.  The examination did not make any reclassifications of account balances or 

adjustments to surplus as reported by the company in its year-end 2010 statutory financial 

statements.  The examination determined that, as of December 31, 2010, the company had 

admitted assets of $2,043,181,390, liabilities of $1,846,816,237, and policyholders' surplus of 

$196,365,153. 
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IX.  SUMMARY OF COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

 1. Page 30 - Custodial Agreement—It is recommended that the company’s custodial 
agreement incorporate indemnification provisions as recommended in the 
NAIC Financial Condition Examiners Handbook. 

 
 2. Page 31 - Custodial Agreement—It is suggested that the company’s custodial 

agreement incorporate other desirable provisions outlined in the NAIC 
Financial Condition Examiners Handbook. 

 
 3. Page 31 - Bank Safe Deposit—It is recommended that the company review and revise 

its bank safe deposit contract on a regular basis to ensure that it reflects the 
current list of persons who are authorized to access the safety deposit box. 

 
 4. Page 31 - Managing General Agent—It is recommended that the company take steps to 

ensure that they only contract for managing general agent services with 
persons who are licensed as a managing general agent pursuant to 
s. Ins 42.02 (2), Wis. Adm. Code. 

 
 5. Page 32 - Managing General Agent—It is recommended that the company provide a 

written notification to the commissioner within 30 days of entering into a 
contract with a managing general agent in accordance with s. Ins 42.05 (5), 
Wis. Adm. Code. 

 
 6. Page 32 - Managing General Agent—It is recommended that the company conduct an 

on-site review of the underwriting and claim processing operations of its 
managing general agents at least semiannually in accordance with 
s. Ins 42.05 (3), Wis. Adm. Code. 

 
 7. Page 32 - Managing General Agent—It is recommended that the company take steps to 

ensure that all funds collected for the account of the insurer be held by the 
managing general agent in a fiduciary bank account in accordance with 
s. Ins 42.03 (3), Wis. Adm. Code. 

 
 8. Page 33 - Executive Compensation—It is recommended that the company properly 

complete the Report on Executive Compensation, as required by ss. 601.42 
and 611.63 (4), Wis. Stat. 

 
 9. Page 33 - Affiliated Agreements—It is recommended that the company disclose all 

material management services agreements with its affiliates in Notes to 
Financial Statements pursuant to the NAIC Annual Statement Instructions – 
Life. 

 
 10. Page 34 - Outstanding Checks—It is recommended that the company continue working 

on achievement of internal goals of transferring outstanding checks to 
escheat no later than the end of the second year after issuance. 
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